MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Chapter 155.

Resolve in favor of the treasurer of the East Maine Conference Seminary of Bucksport.

Resolved, that the sum of twenty thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the treasurer of the East Maine Conference Seminary provided said treasurer and trustees of said institution shall raise, by subscription, a like sum within two years from the date on which this resolve takes effect.

Approved March 15, 1909.

Confer-ence Semi-

Chapter 156.

Resolve in favor of the enlargement of the State House, or the erection of a suitable State Office Building adjacent thereto.

Resolved, that the governor of the state, and four others to be appointed by him, two of whom shall be members of each of the two leading political parties, are hereby constituted a commission, and are directed to take immediate steps to obtain how plans and specifications for such an enlargement and alteration and duties. of the present State House, or, in their discretion, for such an alteration of the present State House and such an office building adjacent to and communicating therewith, as will provide ample, convenient and fireproof apartments for the state library, and the various departments of the state government and the records and documents thereof, and for the use and accommodation of the legislature and its committees; and shall thereupon proceed to contract for, prosecute and superintend the construction and completion of said enlargement and alterations, or of said alterations and office building; and that the sum of one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten, be and hereby is appropriated for the purposes of this resolve, to be expended under the direction of said commission, and for the reasonable expenses of said commission, to be fixed and determined by the governor and council, and audited by the state auditor.

Provided, that the commission shall not proceed to make any Proviso. expenditure, or contract therefor, until they shall have first obtained a contract or contracts from responsible parties to complete the work for a sum not exceeding the amount specified in

sion on enlarge-ment of State

Appro-

Снар. 157

this resolve, which contract shall be secured by a bond to be approved by a majority of said commission.

Proviso.

Provided, further, that any balance of the above appropriation remaining unexpended at the end of the year for which it was appropriated shall not lapse, but may be expended during the succeeding year.

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 157.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital, for additional compensation for certain officers.

Maine Insane Hospital, additional pay for certain officers. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand one hundred dollars annually for the years nineteen hundred and nine and nineteen hundred and ten, for additional compensation for physicians, internes and chaplains, at the Maine Insane Hospital, to be apportioned by the trustees of said institution.

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 158.

Resolve in favor of Wilton Academy.

Wilton Academy, in favor of. Resolved, that there be appropriated for the use of the trustees of Wilton Academy the sum of seven thousand and five hundred dollars for the purpose of repairing and remodelling the present school building and for installing a heating plant.

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 159.

Resolve in favor of aiding the building of a Bridge across the Fish River.

Bridge across Fish River, in aid of. Resolved, that there be, and hereby is appropriated the sum of four thousand dollars to aid in the erection and construction of a bridge across Fish River at Soldier Pond, in Wallagrass plantation, and the same to be expended under the direction of some person appointed by the governor and council.

Approved March 16, 1909.